

No. SC96524

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

JORDAN L. PRINCE,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Charles County
Eleventh Judicial Circuit
The Honorable Nancy L. Schneider, Judge

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
Attorney General

GREGORY L. BARNES
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 38946

P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Tel.: (573) 751-3321
greg.barnes@ago.mo.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
ARGUMENT	21
I. Defendant’s prior criminal act of sodomy against a minor relative was admissible under Art. I, §18(c) (addresses Defendant’s Points I and II).....	21
II. Electronic evidence of Defendant’s motive, intent, and absence of mistake or accident, including pornography, was admissible and not more prejudicial than probative (addresses Defendant’s Point III)	43
CONCLUSION.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brandsville Fire Protection Dist. v. Phillips</i> , 374 S.W.3d 373 (Mo. banc 2012)	23
<i>Earth Island Institute v. Union Electric Company</i> , 456 S.W.3d 27 (Mo. banc 2015)	24
<i>Hester v. Ballard</i> , 679 Fed. Appx. 273 (4 th Cir. 2017).....	31
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 443 S.W.3d 50 (Mo. App. E.D. 2014).....	15, 34
<i>State v. Barriner</i> , 34 S.W.3d 139 (Mo. banc 2000).....	52, 53
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 488 S.W.3d 228 (Mo. App. E.D. 2016).....	52, 53, 54
<i>State v. Bernard</i> , 849 S.W.2d 10 (Mo. banc 1993).....	34
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 143 S.W.3d 695 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004)	32, 33
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 414 S.W.3d 447 (Mo. banc 2013)	19
<i>State v. Jones</i> , No. ED104796 (Mo. App. E.D. Sept. 5, 2017).....	35
<i>State v. Kyle</i> , 65 S.W. 763 (Mo. banc 1901)	22
<i>State v. Plymate</i> , 345 N.W.2d 327 (Neb. 1984).....	30
<i>State v. Primm</i> , 347 S.W.3d 66 (Mo. banc 2011)	27
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 282 S.W.3d 835 (Mo. banc 2009)	15
<i>State v. Sladek</i> , 835 S.W.2d 308 (Mo. banc 1992)	34
<i>State v. Thigpen</i> , 2017 WL 3388977 (Mo. App. E.D. Aug. 8, 2017).....	27, 33, 36
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 42 S.W. 949 (Mo. banc 1897)	23

State v. Thurman, 272 S.W.3d 489 (Mo. banc 2008)..... 27

State v. Winfrey, 337 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 15

Stiers v. Director of Revenue, 477 S.W.3d 611 (Mo. banc 2016) 23

U.S. v. Meacham, 115 F.3d 1488 (10th Cir. 1997) 29, 31

U.S. v. Mound, 149 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 1998)..... 16

United States v. Hadley, 918 F.2d 848 (9th Cir. 1990) 30

United States v. Larson, 112 F.3d 600 (2^d Cir. 1997)..... 32

United States v. LeCompte, 131 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 30, 32

United States v. Reynolds, 720 F.3d 665 (8th Cir. 2013) 29, 31

Younger v. Missouri Pub. Entity Risk Mgmt. Fund, 957 S.W.2d 332 (Mo. banc 1997) 23

Statutes

Section 490.130, RSMo (2000)29

Section 566.010, RSMo (2000)..... 27

Section 566.060, RSMo (2000)..... 28

Section 566.062, RSMo (2000)..... 27

IDAHO CODE ANN. § 18-1508 (West 1992)..... 26

IDAHO CODE ANN. § 20-525 (West 2015).....29

Constitutional Provisions

MO. CONST., art. I, § 10 (1945) 18
MO. CONST., art. I, § 13 (1945) 19, 20
MO. CONST., art. I, § 18 (as amended 2014) 14, 16, 24, 26, 27, 30

Other Authorities

140 CONG. REC. H8992 (daily ed. Aug. 21, 1994)..... 29
